and commissions and estimated expenses of the Offering, will be approximately
$148.5 million. The Company intends to use approximately $81 million of the net
proceeds to redeem the Company's 9 3/4% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2002 (the
"Senior Subordinated Notes") (including the payment of the redemption premium
and accrued interest through the date of redemption) and the remainder to reduce
outstanding indebtedness under the U.S. Credit Facility (which had a weighted
average interest rate per annum of 5.75% at December 31, 1997 and matures on
July 1, 2001) and the Short-Term Facility (which bears interest at the bank
agent's cost of funds plus an applicable margin and matures on June 1, 1998). At
December 31, 1997, the interest rate on the Short-Term Facility was 6.375% per
annum.

   Following application of the portion of the net proceeds of the Offering to
reduce outstanding indebtedness under the U.S. Credit Facility and the
Short-Term Facility, the Company may reborrow funds under the U.S. Credit
Facility and the Short-Term Facility for general corporate purposes and to fund
acquisitions.

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the historical capitalization, pro forma
capitalization and adjusted capitalization of IDEX as of December 31, 1997, as
described in the footnotes following the table. See "Use of Proceeds." This
table should be read in conjunction with the "Unaudited Pro Forma Combined
Financial Statements" and the Consolidated Financial Statements of IDEX and the
notes thereto included elsewhere in this Prospectus Supplement.

   AS OF DECEMBER 31, 1997
   ------------------------------------------
   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA(1)   AS ADJUSTED(2)
   ----------   ------------   --------------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

LONG-TERM DEBT:
Notes payable under credit agreements, including accrued
  interest.....   $169,807   $291,219   $220,531
Notes payable to sellers of Blagdon Pump and Knight.....   13,610   13,610   13,610
Senior Subordinated Notes.....   75,000   75,000
Senior Notes.....   150,000
   --------   --------   --------
  Total long-term debt.....   258,417   379,829   384,141
   --------   --------   --------
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY:
Common stock (75,000,000 shares authorized and
  29,249,608 shares outstanding) and additional paid-in
  capital.....   90,798   90,798   90,798
Retained earnings.....   149,403   149,403   146,848(3)
Minimum pension liability adjustment.....   (756)   (756)   (756)
Accumulated translation adjustment.....   (774)   (774)   (774)
   --------   --------   --------
  Total shareholders' equity.....   238,671   238,671   236,116(3)
   --------   --------   --------
  Total capitalization.....   $497,088   $618,500   $620,257
   ========   ========   ========

- ---------------
(1) Pro forma to give effect only to the Acquisitions as if each transaction had
   occurred on December 31, 1997.

(2) As adjusted to give effect to the Acquisitions, the issuance and sale of the
   Notes offered hereby and the application of the estimated net proceeds
   therefrom as if such transactions had occurred on December 31, 1997, but
   does not reflect anticipated proceeds or potential gain from the sale of
   Strippit and Vibratech. See "Use of Proceeds."

(3) Includes the estimated extraordinary loss, net of taxes, totaling $2,555 for
   the early extinguishment of debt related to the planned redemption of the
   Senior Subordinated Notes.

   S-13

[…]

would be 60.0%. Similarly, if net after tax proceeds equaling twice net book
value were applied to reduce long-term debt, then a gain of $29 million would be
recorded in pro forma shareholders' equity and pro forma debt as a percentage of
capitalization would be 55.0%. In 1997, Strippit and Vibratech generated
approximately $9 million of EBIT and $2 million of depreciation and
amortization. There can be no assurance as to when or if these businesses will
be sold or at what price.

   S-14

   15

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF COMBINED OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997
   (IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA AND RATIOS)

   IDEX   GAST   KNIGHT   ACQUISITION   REFINANCING
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL(1)   HISTORICAL(2)   ADJUSTMENTS(3)   PRO FORMA   ADJUSTMENTS   AS ADJUSTED
   ----------   -------------   -------------   --------------   ---------   -----------   -----------

Net sales.....   $552,163   $105,122   $23,568   $  (1,198)   $679,655   $   $679,655
Cost of sales.....   329,806   69,832   11,803   3,489(4)   414,930   414,930
   --------   --------   -------   ---------   --------   --------   --------
Gross profit.....   222,357   35,290   11,765   (4,687)   264,725   264,725
Selling, general and
  administrative expenses...   110,588   21,052   7,965   (3,281)(5)   136,324   136,324
Goodwill amortization.....   8,174   2,450(6)   10,624   10,624
   --------   --------   -------   ---------   --------   --------   --------
Operating income.....   103,595   14,238   3,800   (3,856)   117,777   117,777
Other income
  (expense)-net.....   (693)   322   196   54   (121)   (121)
   --------   --------   -------   ---------   --------   --------   --------
Income before interest
  expense and income
  taxes.....   102,902   14,560   3,996   (3,802)   117,656   117,656
Interest expense.....   18,398   2,643   130   8,080(7)   29,251   (2,097)(8)   27,154
   --------   --------   -------   ---------   --------   --------   --------
Income before income
  taxes.....   84,504   11,917   3,866   (11,882)   88,405   2,097   90,502
Provision for income
  taxes.....   31,029   3,965   849   (2,636)(9)   33,207   776(9)   33,983
   --------   --------   -------   ---------   --------   --------   --------
Income from continuing
  operations.....   $ 53,475   $  7,952   $ 3,017   $  (9,246)   $ 55,198   $  1,321   $ 56,519
   ========   ========   =======   =========   ========   ========   ========
EARNINGS PER COMMON
  SHARE-BASIC
Continuing operations.....   $   1.83   $   1.89   $   1.94
Weighted average shares
  outstanding.....   29,184   29,184   29,184
EARNINGS PER COMMON
  SHARE-DILUTED
Continuing operations.....   $   1.78   $   1.84   $   1.88
Weighted average shares
  outstanding.....   29,999   29,999   29,999
OPERATING AND OTHER DATA
Ratio of earnings to fixed
  charges(10).....   5.1   3.8   4.0
EBIT(11).....   $102,902   $ 14,560   $ 3,996   $  (3,802)   $117,656   $117,656
Ratio of EBIT to interest
  expense.....   5.6   4.0   4.3
Depreciation and
  amortization(12).....   $ 24,293   $  4,435   $   639   $   4,894   $ 34,261   $ 34,261

   (footnotes on next page)

   S-15

   16

(footnotes from previous page)

 (1) Includes the results for the fiscal year ended December 28, 1997.

 (2) Includes the results for the fiscal year ended October 31, 1997.

 (3) Eliminates the results of Knight from the December 9, 1997 acquisition date
   to December 31, 1997 and reflects the reclassification of the respective
   engineering expenses of Knight and Gast from selling, general and
   administrative expenses to cost of sales to conform with IDEX's

[…]

earnings are defined as income before income taxes and fixed charges. Fixed
   charges consist of interest on indebtedness, amortization of debt issuance
   expenses and the portion of rental expense considered representative of the
   interest factor.

(11) EBIT represents income before interest expense and income taxes.

(12) Depreciation and amortization includes amortization of goodwill and other
   intangible assets and excludes amortization of debt issuance expenses.

   S-16

   17

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF DECEMBER 31, 1997
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   IDEX   GAST   ACQUISITION   REFINANCING
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL(1)   ADJUSTMENTS(2)   PRO FORMA   ADJUSTMENTS   AS ADJUSTED
   ----------   -------------   --------------   ------------   -----------   --------------

ASSETS
Current assets
  Cash and cash
   equivalents.....   $ 11,771   $ 2,878   $   $ 14,649   $   $ 14,649
  Receivables -- net.....   80,766   13,708   (100)   94,374   94,374
  Inventories.....   84,240   8,539   9,500   102,279   102,279
  Other current assets.....   20,490   743   21,233   21,233
   --------   -------   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total current assets...   197,267   25,868   9,400   232,535   232,535
Property, plant and
  equipment -- net.....   88,628   24,131   15,000   127,759   127,759
Intangible assets -- net....   293,803   71,305   365,108   365,108
Other noncurrent assets.....   19,495   3,720   23,215   257(3)   23,472
   --------   -------   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total assets.....   $599,193   $53,719   $ 95,705   $748,617   $   257   $748,874
   ========   =======   ========   ========   ========   ========
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities.....   $ 77,801   $ 8,608   $  1,099   $ 87,508   $ (1,500)(4)   $ 86,008
Senior Subordinated Notes...   75,000   75,000   (75,000)
Senior Notes.....   150,000   150,000
Borrowings under credit
  facilities, including
  accrued interest.....   169,807   17,100   104,312   291,219   (70,688)(5)   220,531
Notes payable to sellers of
  Blagdon Pump and Knight...   13,610   13,610   13,610
Other noncurrent
  liabilities.....   24,304   17,490   815   42,609   42,609
   --------   -------   --------   --------   --------   --------
  Total liabilities.....   360,522   43,198   106,226   509,946   2,812   512,758
   --------   -------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Shareholders' equity
  Common stock and
   additional paid-in
   capital.....   90,798   (4,018)   4,018   90,798   90,798
  Retained earnings.....   149,403   15,539   (15,539)   149,403   (2,555)(6)   146,848
  Minimum pension liability
   adjustment.....   (756)   (756)   (756)
  Accumulated translation
   adjustment.....   (774)   (1,000)   1,000   (774)   (774)
   --------   -------   --------   --------   --------   --------
  Total shareholders'
   equity.....   238,671   10,521   (10,521)   238,671   (2,555)   236,116
   --------   -------   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total liabilities and
   shareholders'
   equity.....   $599,193   $53,719   $ 95,705   $748,617   $   257   $748,874
   ========   =======   ========   ========   ========   ========

   (footnotes on next page)

   S-17

   18

(footnotes from previous page)

(1) Includes the results for the fiscal year ended December 28, 1997.

(2) Represents the approximate $120 million purchase price of Gast and the
   current fair value purchase accounting adjustments.

(3) Represents the estimated $1.5 million of debt issuance expenses related to
   the Notes offered hereby and the write-off of the unamortized debt issuance